

No. 12-3433

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT**

DOE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Delaware,
No. 1:10-cv-00473 (Hon. Leonard P. Stark)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
JANE DOE AND CHARLES BOONE**

Francis G.X. Pileggi
Penelope O'Connell
Jill Agro
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1210
Wilmington, DE 19801
302.655.3667

*Attorneys for Appellants Jane Doe and
Charles Boone*

Dated: December 17, 2012

Table of Contents

	Page
I. CERTIFICATION TO THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT OR REMAND AND DISMISSAL OF THE STATE-LAW CLAIMS IS APPROPRIATE	1
A. Certification is Proper Because the Issues Presented are Novel and Have the Requisite Urgency.....	1
B. If this Court Does Not Certify the State-Law Questions to the Delaware Supreme Court, Then Remand to the District Court with an Instruction to Dismiss is Proper..	5
II. ARTICLE I, § 20 IS NOT A “SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR” COUNTERPART TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	8
A. Delaware Courts Recognize Broader Protection for State Constitutional Guarantees.....	9
B. The District Court Should Not Have Relied on Federal Precedent to Construe the Delaware Constitution.	11
III. STRICT SCRUTINY IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE WHA PROVISIONS INFRINGE ON RESIDENTS’ RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE IN THE HOME.....	13
A. Article I, § 20 Protections are Not Limited to the Home.....	14
B. The Right to Self-Defense is the Core of the Second Amendment.....	16
C. The Infringement of Core Constitutional Rights Implicates Strict Scrutiny.....	17
1. The Common Area Provision is Not Narrowly Tailored.	20
2. The “Reasonable Regulation” Test is Not Applicable Where State Action Infringes on the Core Fundamental Right to Self-Defense.....	24

IV. GOVERNMENT PROPRIETORS DO NOT HAVE CARTE
BLANCHE TO INFRINGE ON CONSTITUTIONALLY
GUARANTEED FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS..... 26

V. WHA’S POLICIES ARE PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW..... 27

VI. CONCLUSION 30

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Achtermann v. Bussard</i> , 2007 WL 1152720 (Del. Super. Apr. 10, 2007).....	1-2
<i>Baynard v. Delaware</i> , 518 A.2d 682 (Del. 1986).....	25
<i>Boyle v. Christina Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2010 WL 60126 (Del. Super. Jan. 8, 2010).....	2
<i>Bryan v. Delaware</i> , 571 A.2d 170 (Del. 1990).....	10-11
<i>Claudio v. Delaware</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991)	10
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6-7
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. City of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Daniel v. City of Tampa</i> , 38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Delaware v. Holden</i> , 54 A.3d 1123 (Del. Super. Dec. 14, 2010).....	8-9
<i>Delaware v. Ranken</i> , 25 A.3d 845 (Del. Super. 2010).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 2012 WL 3065285 (D. Del. July 27, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Griffin v. Delaware</i> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012)	25-26
<i>Hammond v. Delaware</i> , 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989).....	10

<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	26
<i>Jones v. Delaware</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	5, 11, 13
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2012 WL 6156062 (7th Cir. Dec. 11, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	4
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Richmond Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1204 (E.D. Va. 1990).....	24
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Sanders v. Delaware</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990)	9, 11
<i>Shaffer v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Albert Gallatin Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1984)	7, 8
<i>Thompson v. Ashe</i> , 250 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 1994 WL 89641 (Del. Super. Feb. 17, 1994).....	18
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995).....	18-19, 20
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (U.S. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	12

United States v. Skoien, 587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009) 21

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 21

United States v. Tot, 131 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1942)..... 12

Van Arsdall v. Delaware, 524 A.2d 3 (Del. 1987) 10

Williamson v. New Castle Cnty.,
2003 WL 549082 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2003)..... 18-19

Wilmington Hous. Auth. v. Williamson,
228 A.2d 782 (Del. 1967)..... 28

Wisconsin v. Hamdan, 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2002) 25

Woollard v. Sheridan, 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012) 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1367 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1872) 4

David B. Kopel, *Limited Preemption of Firearms Laws: A Good Step for Civil Rights*, Independence Instit. Issue Backgrounder, No. 2003-B, Mar. 11, 2003, available at <http://www.davekopel.org/2A/IB/Limited-Preemption.htm> 29

David B. Kopel, *The Right to Arms in the Living Constitution*, 2010 Cardozo L. Rev. De Novo 99 (2010) 28-29

Del. Const., Preamble 15

Del. Const., art. I, § 7 10

Del. Const., art. I, § 20 *passim*

Jamie L. Wershbale, *The Second Amendment Under a Governmental Landlord: Is There a Right to Keep and Bear Legal Firearms in Public Housing?*, 84 St. John’s L. Rev. 995 (2010) 29

Philip J. Cook, Jens Ludwig, & Adam M. Samaha, *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1041 (2009) 23

Robert Hahn, *et al.*, *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005) 23

U.S. Const. amend II *passim*

U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev., *In the Crossfire: The Impact of Gun Violence on Public Housing Communities* (1999) 21, 22
